the financial guaranty to remove stockpiles and complete site reclamation and correct 
other deficiencies or problems caused by the Operator, in the event the Operator is in 

default of the permit obligations. The amount of financial guaranty shall be at least 
Three Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($3,500) for every acre in the active mining area 
(up to 35 acres). This amount may be increased by the Board with reference to the 
increase in the Consumer Price Index (CPI) beyond January 1, 2006, for the 
Minneapolis-St. Paul Area. The financial guaranty shall include acreage used for